BILL NO. <u>1423</u>

## ORDINANCE NO. <u>1343</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE HILLS, MISSOURI, AMENDING SECTION 500.190 OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE HILLS MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING FENCE REQUIREMENTS.

**NOW THEREFORE,** BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE HILLS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** Section 500.190(A)(4) of the City of Breckenridge Hills municipal code states as follows:

A. No fence shall be erected or constructed on any lot within the City of Breckenridge Hills unless such fence meets the following requirements:

\* \* \*

4. No fence shall have barb wire or razor wire, neither shall it have electric or shocking type. All sharp edges must be removed or covered or such so as not to cause injury.

\* \* \*

**SECTION 2.** Section 500.190(A)(4) is hereby amended and shall hereby read as follows, effective immediately:

A. No fence shall be erected or constructed on any lot within the City of Breckenridge Hills unless such fence meets the following requirements:

\* \* \*

4. No fence shall have barb wire or razor wire, neither shall it have electric or shocking type. All sharp edges must be removed or covered or such so as not to cause injury. However, commercial and business properties located within the city may utilize barb wire or razor wire to secure the commercial/business property.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> All other ordinances or parts of ordinances, employee manuals, police manuals, general orders and/or rules in conflict herewith are to the extent of such conflicts hereby repealed.

**SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the City Council and Approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS	DAY OF
APPROVED:	
Mayor Jack Shrewsbury, Mayor	
ATTESTED:	
Sheree Leemon, City Clerk	